

No. 23-1212

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

RACHEL SPIVACK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA AND LAWRENCE S. KRASNER,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 2:22-cv-01438-PD

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE LAWRENCE S. KRASNER**

---

David Smith  
Anne E. Kane  
Samantha Banks  
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL &  
LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market St., Ste. 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 751-2000

*Counsel for Lawrence S. Krasner*

May 30, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

I. The Summary Judgment Record .....3

    A. The DAO Vaccine Mandate .....3

    B. Ms. Spivack’s Employment.....8

    C. Ms. Spivack’s Religious Exemption Request .....8

II. Procedural History .....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

ARGUMENT .....13

I. Vaccine Mandates Without Religious Exemptions Are Constitutional.....14

II. The District Court Correctly Held that the DAO Vaccine Mandate Is a Neutral and Generally-Applicable Policy that Satisfies Rational Basis Review. ....16

    A. The DAO Vaccine Mandate Is Generally Applicable. ....17

        1. The DAO Vaccine Mandate Does Not Allow for Discretionary, Individualized Exemptions. ....17

        2. The Mandate Does Not Treat Religious Objectors Worse Than Other Similarly-Situated Employees.....21

*a. DAO employees who cannot be vaccinated safely are not comparable to DAO employees who object to vaccination on personal, political, philosophical, or religious grounds. ....22*

*b.DAO union employees are not comparable because the terms of their employment cannot be controlled by District Attorney Krasner. ....27*

    B. The DAO Vaccine Mandate Is Neutral. ....29

    C. The DAO Vaccine Mandate Satisfies Rational Basis Review. ....32

III. In the Alternative, the DAO Vaccine Mandate Satisfies Strict Scrutiny.....32

CONCLUSION .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*303 Creative LLC v. Elenis*,  
6 F. 4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) .....19

*Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania*,  
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....19

*Boone v. Boozman*,  
217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002), *appeal dismissed as moot*,  
359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004) .....15

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....16, 21, 29, 30

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....20

*Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....29

*Denver Bible Church v. Polis*,  
No. 20-1391, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1994 (10th Cir. Jan. 24,  
2022), *cert. denied* 142 S. Ct. 2753 (2022) .....27

*Doe v. Zucker*,  
2021 WL 619465 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....33

*Does 1-6 v. Mills*,  
16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1112 (U.S.,  
Feb. 22, 2022) .....*passim*

*EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
778 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2015) .....13

*Employment Div. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16, 18, 20

*FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
 170 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 1999) .....24, 26, 30

*FOP v. City of Camden*,  
 842 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2016) .....13

*Fulton v. City of Phila.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....*passim*

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....28

*Nikolao v. Lyon*,  
 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017) .....14, 25, 30

*Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....28

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....28

*Phillips v. City of New York*,  
 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....14, 25, 30

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....14

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....26, 30, 32

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (Roberts, C.J., concurring).....34

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....22, 26

*Tenafly, Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....30, 31

<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>U.S. R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	16, 31
<i>We the Patriots USA v. Hochul</i> , 17 F. 4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>reaff'd</i> by <i>We the Patriots USA v.</i> <i>Hochul</i> , 174 17 F. 4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Whitlow v. Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	15, 25, 30
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 25, 30
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	14
<b>Statutes and U.S. Constitution</b>	
71 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 2401-07 .....	10
U.S. Const. amend I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	13
